AGREEMENT BIBLIOGRAPHY

I| Agreement With:

Republic Waste Services of Southern
California, LLC dba Garden Grove
Disposal

Agreement Type:

To provide an Organic Waste Recycling
Program for commercial premises and
multi-family dwelling customers

Date Approved: 04 24 2018
Start Date: 04 24 2018
End Date: 06 30 2024

Contract Amount:

See Agreement

Comments File No. S-55.1
Amendment No. 3
Public Works
Insurance Expiration: N/A




GARDEN GROVE

CITY OF GARDEN GROVE
OFFICE OF THE CITY CLERK

Safeguard all official records of the City.

Conduct municipal elections and oversee legislative administration.
Provide reliable, accurate, and timely information to the

City Council, staff, and the general public.

May 22, 2018

Republic Services

dba: Garden Grove Disposal
1131 North Blue Gum Street
Anaheim, CA 92806

Attention: Sonia Garcia

Steven R. Jones
Mayor

Kris Beard

Mayor Pro Tem - District 1
John R. O'Neill

Council Member - District 2
Thu-Ha Nguyen

Council Member - District 3
Patrick Phat Bui

Council Member - District 4

Stephanie Klopfenstein
Council Member - District 5

Kim Bernice Nguyen
Council Member - District 6

Enclosed is a copy of Amendment No. 3 to the Agreement by and between the City of
Garden Grove, the Garden Grove Sanitary District, and Republic Waste Services of
Southern California, LLC, to add an Organic Waste Recycling Program for commercial

premises and multi-family dwelling customers in Garden Grove.

The Amendment was approved by the Garden Grove City Council and by the Garden
Grove Sanitary District Board at their meeting held on April 24, 2018.

Sincerely,

Teresa Pomeroy, CMC
City Clerk/Secretary

By: Liz Vasquez

Deputy City Clerk
Enclosure
C: Finance Department

Public Works Department

eputy Secretary

11222 Acacia Parkway » P.O.Box 3070 » Garden Grove, CA 92842

www.ci.garden-grove.ca.us



AMENDMENT NO. 3 TO AGREEMENT AMONG CITY OF GARDEN GROVE,
GARDEN GROVE SANITARY DISTRICT AND REPUBLIC WASTE SERVICES OF
SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA, LLC dba GARDEN GROVE DISPOSAL
FOR SOLID WASTE HANDLING SERVICES
(ORGANIC WASTE)

This Amendment No. 3 (*Amendment”) to the Agreement for Solid Waste Handling
Services is entered into to be effective as of the 24" day of April, 2018, by and among the City of
Garden Grove, the Garden Grove Sanitary District, a subsidiary special district formed and existing
pursuant to the Sanitary District Act of 1923, California Health and Safety Code Section 6400 et
seq., and Republic Waste Services of Southern California, LLC (“Republic”), a Delaware Limited
Liability Company dba Garden Grove Disposal. The City and District are hereby collectively
referred to as “City.” The City, District and Republic are hereby collectively referred to as the
“Parties.”

RECITALS:

A. Effective July 1, 2010, the Parties hereto entered into the Agreement Between City
of Garden Grove, Garden Grove Sanitary District and Republic Services of Southern California,
LLC dba Garden Grove Disposal for Solid Waste Handling Services (“Agreement”).

B. Pursuant to Section 8.3.4 of the Agreement, Republic is required to design and
present a program to the City to comply with any new requirement imposed upon the City or
Republic by CalRecycle, or any Federal, State of Local law or regulation, and the Parties are
required to meet and confer in good faith to determine a fair and reasonable adjustment to the
maximum rates set forth in the Agreement for the implementation of any new source separated
program for the collection of any waste material not already covered under the Agreement.

C. In 2014, the State of California enacted AB 1826, requiring the implementation of
mandatory commercial organics recycling beginning in 2016, which services require a new source
separated program that is not currently contemplated in the Agreement.

D. Pursuant to Recital E of the Agreement, incorporated into the Agreement by
reference per Section 1 thereto, the Parties intend that Republic, and not the City, shall be solely
responsible for establishing and collecting all charges for Solid Waste Handling Services provided
by Republic pursuant to the Agreement.

COVENANTS:

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the terms and conditions of this Amendment,
the Parties hereby agree as follows:

SECTION 1. Section 2 (Definitions) of the Agreement is hereby amended to include the following
definitions:

Page 1 of 8
1304089.1



AB 1826

“AB 1826 means the Organic Waste and Recycling Act of 2014 (Chapter 27,
Statutes of 2014 modifying AB 939, the California Integrated Waste Management Act of
1989, Division 30 of the California Public Resources Code (commencing with Section
40000 et seq.), as amended, supplemented, superseded, and replaced from time to time.

Food Waste

“Food Waste” means all kitchen and table food scraps; animal or vegetable waste
that is generated during or results from the storage, preparation, cooking or handling of
food stuffs; discarded paper that is contaminated with Food Waste; fruit waste, grain waste,
dairy waste, meat, and fish waste, which has been source separated from other Solid Waste.
Food Waste is a subset of Organic Waste.

Organic Waste

“Organic Waste” means Food Waste, Green Waste, landscape and pruning waste,
nonhazardous wood waste, and food-soiled paper that is mixed in with food waste.

Organic Waste Processing Facility

“Organic Waste Processing Facility” means a permitted facility where Organic
Waste is sorted, mulched or separated for the purposes of Recycling, reuse or composting.

SECTION 2. Section 8.3 of the Agreement is hereby amended to add the following provisions:

8.3.6 Organic W. ecycling Pro Commercial Premises and Multi-Famil
welling Customers

(@  Republic shall implement and be responsible for ensuring that the source
separated Organic Waste Recycling program meets the requirements of AB 1826. If AB
1826 is subsequently amended and if such amendment requires a modification of the
Organic Waste Recycling program in a manner not anticipated by this Agreement, then
City and Republic shall meet and confer regarding such modifications as provided in
Section 8.3.4 of the Agreement.

(b)  Republic shall be responsible to ensure that all Organic Waste is processed
using methods that are approved by CalRecycle for Diversion credit.

(¢)  Republic shall offer Organic Waste Recycling services to all Commercial
Premises and Multi-Family Dwellings and City Facilities.

(d)  Republic shall offer Organic Waste Recycling services based on the
Container size and service frequency as contained in the Rate Schedule in Exhibit 1. The
services offered shall include a two-cubic yard bin and a §4-gallon cart, collected one to

Page 2 of 8
1304089.1



three times per week. If CalRecycle determines that mandatory commercial Organic Waste
service shall be provided to Customers on or after January 1, 2020 that subscribe to two-
cubic yards or more of solid waste service per week, then Republic will also offer a 35-
gallon cart at the rate identified in Exhibit 1 for Customers who generate a small amount
of Organic Waste.

(¢  The method(s) for contacting customers as described in this Amendment,
unless otherwise specified, shall be accomplished through means which may include direct
mail, email, telephone calls, site visits and/or other methods in Republic’s discretion,
provided that such methods meet the regulatory requirements of CalRecycle.

63) In the event Republic encounters a contaminated Organic Waste Container,
Republic shall document the contaminated Container using a driver on-board system,
forward the message to dispatch and retain photos of the incident. Republic shall advise
the Customer that Republic will return the following business day to provide Collection
service for the contaminated Container. Republic shall contact and provide education
materials to the Customer on appropriate items to be placed in the Organic Waste
Container. For each instance of a contaminated Organic Waste Container, Customer shall
be charged the fee identified in Exhibit 1.

(8  Republic shall identify and target Commercial Premises that create large
amounts of Organic Waste, such as hotels, business parks, and Multi-family Dwelling
Customers with significant landscaping waste disposed of in non-recyclable material
container(s). Republic shall also target Commercial Premises Customers that have food
service operations such as restaurants, grocery stores, hospitals, corporate cafes, bakeries,
etc. If necessary or if requested by CalRecycle, Republic shall conduct visual waste audits
of Commercial Premises and Multi-Family Dwellings to evaluate the Organic Waste
service requirements and service level needs. Republic shall provide access to training
materials to train Customer employees such as servers, food preparers, hospitality and
maintenance staff, taking into consideration employee turnover, and shift changes. If
necessary or if requested by CalRecycle, on an annual basis, Republic shall conduct
Customer surveys and onsite waste assessments of Commercial Premises and Multi-Family
Dwelling Customers subject to the requirements of AB 1826 that do not receive Republic
provided Organic Waste Recycling, utilize an in-house program, donate edible foods to a
charitable organization or Recycle using a third party vendor. Republic shall provide copies
of waste assessments performed each quarter until January 2020 or later if requested by
CalRecycle or City and shall submit copies of all waste assessments as part of the annual
report to the City in accordance with Section 23.2 of the Agreement [as amended pursuant
to Section 3 of this Amendment]. In the event a Customer that meets the requirements in
AB 1826 refuses Republic’s Organic Waste Recycling service and does not report to
Republic that they achieve Organic Waste Recycling via in-house, foed donations, or
through a third party Recycling program that meets the requirement under applicable laws,
Republic shall provide to the City information including Customer’s name, address and
contact information on a City approved template for inclusion with State reporting.

(h)  Republic, with City support, shall contact and provide outreach to
participating Commercial Premises and Multi-Family Dwelling Customers as follows:

Page 3 of 8
1304089.1



1304089.1

(i)

(iif)

()

Initial Direct Mailing Outreach to be performed by Republic

Upon approval of an Organics Waste collection program, Republic will
prepare a multi-lingual letter regarding the requirements of AB 1826 for
City approval. Upon receipt of City approval the letter is to be printed using
the City’s electronic letterhead and mailed or delivered by Republic to all
Commercial Premises and Multi-Family Dwelling Customers, informing
Customers of the Republic-provided Organic Waste Recycling Program and
the requirements for compliance with AB 1826. The letter shall note that
participation is mandatory under State law for customers that meet the
participation thresholds under AB 1826.

Initial Direct Mailing of Compliance Outreach to be performed by Republic

Republic will prepare a letter for City approval and send to all non-
compliant Customers detailing their non-compliance and annual reporting
requirements to CalRecycle. The letter is to be printed using the City’s
electronic letterhead. Republic will contact all non-compliant Customers
identified using the Republic’s database. Republic will provide the City a
list of all non-compliant Customers, including but not limited to, contact
person, service and billing addresses, phone number, email, account notes
and any information relating to the previous refusal of Organic Waste
Recycling program services to report to CalRecycle,

Annual Outreach to be performed by Republic

Republic shall contact all Customers that fall under the requirements of AB
1826, but that do not have a CalRecycle approved program in place, and are
not in compliance with the requirements set forth in AB 1826.

Ongoing Outreach to be performed by Republic

Provide Organic Waste Recycling information to all Commercial Premises
and Multi-family Dwelling Customers including step by step process;
guidelines for new employee training; do’s and don’ts of separation;
signage examples; source reduction suggestions; links to online City
programs/resources; Good Samaritan Law definition; information on
environmentally preferable purchasing policies; and resource list of
sustainability programs and toolkits from trade organizations like the
National Restaurant Association and US Composting Council Curb to
Compost Toolkit and/or government agencies like the EPA toolkit for
Reducing Food Waste and Packaging and FTC Guidelines on compostable
and degradable claims.

Provide samples of indoor and outdoor Container options and signage.

Page 4 of 8



o Contact or provide information to help identify Customer’s “startup team”
to implement the program and provide long term support.

o If necessary or if requested by Customers, conduct, comprehensive, in-
house, multi-lingual trainings with kitchen and janitorial staff at no
additional charge.

o Follow-up and monitor to ensure successful participation, which shall
include visual audits and additional training when necessary.

e Create solutions for the identified challenges and waste stream specifics.

o Connect Customers with food donation programs where applicable (Senate
Bill 1383 requires recovery of twenty percent (20%) of edible food for
human consumption that is currently landfilled by 2025).

» Republic shall produce, keep current, and provide information to the public
on AB 1826 and identification of Commercial Premises and Multi-Family
Dwelling Customers affected by the legislation.

o The information for the Republic provided Organic Waste
Recycling program shall be promoted through Republic’s website,
mailers, brochures, billing inserts, email content, social media, and
online announcements.

SECTION 3. Section 23.2 (Quarterly Reports) of the Agreement is amended to read as follows:

232  Quarterly Reports
23.2.1 Minimum Requirement

At a minimum, Republic shall report the following to City on a quarterly basis: the
information required in the monthly reports; the complaint summary for the quarter summarized
by nature of complaints; copies of promotional and public education materials sent during the
quarter; description of Republic outreach activities conducted the previous quarter; and such other
information or reports that the City may reasonably request or require. Republic shall, upon
demand by City, provide true and accurate copies of landfi!l disposal (tipping) receipts and similar
such documents in order to enable City to verify Republic's quarterly reports.

23.2.2 Quarterly Commercial Premises and Muilti-Family Dwellings Organic Waste
ling P R ing Requirements

Republic shall provide the following to the City on a quarterly basis (until January
2020), and annually thereafter, in a format approved by the City:

Page 5 of 8
1304089.1



e The total number of Commercial Premises and Multi-Family Dwelling
Customers serviced by the Republic that meet the thresholds of AB 1826.

o The number of these Customers that:
- Subscribe to the Republic provided Organic Waste Recycling program;
- Recycle Organic Waste via an in-house program;
- Donate edible food to charitable organizations;
- Use a third-party vendor for Organic Waste Recycling; and,
= Are without a known Organic Waste Recycling program.

o A listing of all contact, surveys and onsite waste assessments performed for
customers that are required under State law, but that refuse organics service
and copies of onsite waste assessments.

o Contact information for Commercial Premises and Multi-Family Dwellings
Customers (as available in the Republic’s data base) that do not currently
have an Organic Waste Recycling program.

o All documents provided shall, upon request include detailed support.

SECTION 4. Section 24 (Compensation) of the Agreement is hereby amended to add the following
provisions:

249 Organic Waste Recycling Compensation Adjustment

(A) Republic shall provide Organic Waste Recycling services at rates it sets,
charges to, and collects from Customers, which rates are listed in Exhibit A, subject to a
rate adjustment to the existing Commercial Solid Waste handling services rates of 3.4 %
to be phased-in with two equal increments of 1.7% each as follows: beginning July 1, 2018,
Republic will implement a one-time rate increase of 1.7% for Commercial rates in addition
to the annual rate adjustment per Section 24 of the Agreement. Republic will subsequently
implement an adjustment of 1.7% to Commercial rates on January 1, 2019 in addition to
the annual rate adjustment per Section 24 of the Agreement. The sector-wide increase will
also be adjusted to include application of the City’s Franchise Fee.

(B)  The parties acknowledge that effective July 1, 2019 and annually thereafter,
Commercial rates will be adjusted for changes in the Organics Waste disposal/processing
fee per ton based on the formula in Exhibit 2 hereto - Organic Waste Processing
Component Adjustment, except that such formula will not be applied in any year that the
Rate Adjustment Rebalancing Formula is applied in accordance with Section 24.9(C) and
24.9(D) below.

Page 6 of 8
1304089.1



(C) Effective July 1, 2022, the Organic Waste Collection rate increases
previously implemented will be adjusted based on the Rate Adjustment Rebalancing
Formula in Exhibit 3 hereto to reflect the actual level of participation in the program.
Republic will provide for City review all data and documentation requested by the City
supporting the number of units (tons, hours, container count) and related calculations in
Exhibit 3. Such data shall include any allocation methods used to allocate tons or hours to
the City from shared organics collection routes in other cities.

(D) If the actual number of tons for the Organic Waste collected under this
program in calendar year 2019 exceeds the tonnage threshold of 4,148 tons, then the
rebalancing calculation may be performed effective July 1, 2020 upon Republic’s written
notice to City, if received by.the City prior to February 1, 2020, and will be performed
again effective July 1, 2021 and July 1, 2022. The rebalancing procedure will not be
performed again after July 1,.2022.

(E) The processing cost per ton to be used in Exhibit 2 and Exhibit 3 is based
on the tipping fee at the third party’s CORe Organic Waste Processing Facility in the City
of Orange. If Republic develops its own Organic Waste Processing Facility and proposes
to use it for processing Organic Waste generated in the City, and provided that Republic’s
facility is competitive with market rates, City and Republic shall meet and confer in good
faith to determine a fair and reasonable adjustment to the maximum rates set forth on
Exhibit A based on the processing cost per ton that reflects the proposed facility’s costs,
and a method of adjusting the processing cost per ton.

SECTION 5. The “Approved Republic Rate Schedule” in Exhibit A of the Agreement is amended

to include the refuse/organics collection rates shown in Exhibit 1.

SECTION 6. Exhibit 2, Organics Waste Processing Component Adjustment, is added to the

Agreement.

SECTION 7. Exhibit 3, Rebalancing Mechanism, is added to the Agreement.

SECTION 8. Exhibit 4, Documentation of the Rebalancing Adjustment Factor, is added to the

Agreement.

SECTION 9. Except as expressly set forth herein, nothing in this Amendment shall affect or

modify any other of the provisions of the Agreement.

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

Page 7 of 8
1304089.1



IN WITNESS WHEREQF, the Parties have executed this Amendment as of the date first above
written.
CITY OF GARDEN GROVE

S1. AE

7/ Scott C. Stiles, City Manager

mﬁ‘@wﬁ ot

City Clerk

et

ttome

GARDEN GROVE SANITARY DISTRICT

“Scott C. Stiles, General Manager

REPUBLIC WASTE SERVICES OF
SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA, LLC dba

ARDEN GROVE DISPOSAL
- V4

(Corporate Seal) By.<— 4
Ry L lAM"

e )14

Page 8 of 8
1304089.1



CERTIFICATE OF SECRETARY

RELATING TO AMENDMENT NO. 3 TO AGREEMENT AMONG
CITY OF GARDEN GROVE, GARDEN GROVE SANITARY DISTRICT AND
REPUBLIC WASTE SERVICES OF SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA, LLC
DBA GARDEN GROVE DISPOSAL
FOR SOLID WASTE HANDLING SERVICES (ORGANIC WASTE)

IN THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

The undersigned. Secretary ol REPUBLIC WASTE SERVICES OF SOUTHERN
CALIFORNIA, LLC. a Delaware limited liability company (the “Company™). hereby
certifics that the following is a true and correct copy of the resolution which was duly
adopted by REPUBLIC SERVICES, INC.. a Delaware corporation. the sole member of
the Company (the “Member™) by written consent of the Member on February 24, 2016.
that such resolution has not been rescinded. amended or modified in any respect. and is in

full force and cffect on the date hereof:

RESOLVED, that (i) any individual at the time holding the position of General
Manager or Area Director. Finance be. and cach of them hereby is. appointed as an
Authorized Agent. to act in the name and on behalf of the Company and to include the
exceution of related documents. in connection with the day-to-day business activities of
the Company, and further. that (ii) in addition 1o the General Manager or Area Director.
Finance. any individual at the time holding the position of Arca Dircctor. Business
Development; Arca Director. Operations: or Market Vice President be, and each of them
hereby is. appointed as an Authorized Agent to execute any bid and proposal, and if
awarded. any related contract for services to be performed by the Company and any bond
required by such bid. proposal or contract. all in accordance with the existing Levels of
Authority and other relevant policies and procedures.

[ further certily that DANIEL J. CAPENER holds the title of General Manager and in
such capacity has full authority to act in the name and on behalf of the Company as set

forth in the foregoing resolution.

WITNESS MY HAND. this 23" day of April. 2018.




-a3e1 §3am/XT 3Y) SAWN € 3q ||BYS 3WAISS JAIM/XE J0} e DY) pue ‘el §IIM/XT

3 32IM] 3q JJEYS BIAIIS YIIM/XZ 40§ 3IBJ YL "324AIDS AIIM/XT 104 Wuow sad E0'HZS S1 A8 LTOT

'3 N[ JO Sy *315eM JjueSI0 JO JUNoWE jlews e 31eI3uad oYM SIBWOISND 10j ,INAISS [D.LIeE, JEIDIBWIND JO)
2121 3Wes 3y} 1 aom Jad Sawuj) 38yl 03 2uO PaI3}I0I Led sajuedio uojjed-SE e JaYO Os|E [iMm Jojrenuo)
uaYy) ‘§aam 1ad 331AIBS 3JSEM PHOS SO 210W JO SPIRA J{GNI-0M)] 0} BGLIISANS JeL) 0Z0T ‘T Asenuer soye 10
UO SIWOISNI 0} P3pIA0Id 3q [[BYS 31AI3S SHUEE.IO |eRIaUILIOS AJGIEpUEW JeL] SBUIIAP 3PAIaYIED JI
-610z ‘T Ainf Sujuuidaq ssuawisnipe aes jenuue Jejndal sy yym

anysaya paisnipe aq ||im aley “6TOZ T Atenuef pue 81O ‘T Ajnf uo sasealdu sajuefio apim-20103s 3y} 1o
sjuawisnfpe ajes jenuue §TOZ ‘T ANy 03 132[GNS JON ‘STOT ‘T AN 3A1I3)4D ales ed sajuedso uojjes-y9 @
-g10Z ‘T AInf anp Jusunsn{pe ajes jenuue 3y} pue ‘vopejuswwajdus wesSosd aisem Auedio 03 anp
35ea.10U| 2B SPIM-101IBS [PLISNPU) PUE [BDIIWWIOI Y3 IPNUY 03 124 parsnipe uaaq Jou aaey sajes ulg

:s3j0uy004
"MOj2q £#f 210U100) 335 [gHED SUERIQ ojjeD GE
00'0S s [00seT  $|0006 S |ooSy | (yMeOSduediouoyed v9
007001 ¢ logove ¢ |sosvz ¢ |essst  $ e
10 asnyay - uig PJeA AN T
JuaLNNI0 XE X7 Xt
Jad 994 uojteuweIUOD) Aduanbaid azjs Joujeluo)
Jau|ejuo) sajuedio uo1193}|0) UO paseq aley Ajyiuow
30D NIQUYD J0 ALID

sajey uoIajo) duediQ pue asnjoy
T LI9IHX3




-pajuswajdu) J0u s} € AGIYXI Ul sasnpadosd B
Supuejeqas sy3 Ji pue JeaA snojaa.d wosj sedueyd aysem djuedio Joj uoy Jad 3509 Suyssasoad ayy jy pajjdde 3q 03 Ajup s) ejnwioj SiY) BION

-uauisnipe jenuue se[ndaJ ayy 03 [ uwnjo) uj aBejuansad ayy Buippe Aq juaunsnipe ajes JXau JO 3w} 3y} e SAJe) |eUISNPU| PUe [BRISWILO) 0} paydde aq o) ©
*§40309S [EUISNPU| PUE |E[2J3WWIOD YY) JO} NUBARI 3led [enuue apiosd 0} JoeRUo) .,

*pjoysaiy adeuuny sajuedso pasodosd £T0Z/92/6 S,1019eU0D UO paseq afeuuoy jep) w

%81L°0 coo'sse'vl $ | eev'oe $]|289 $|evl'y wesBoud BuoAoey ejsem u_cam._o [4
b+ (TUwnjod wefeuuol
’IUO! (
a“«u%:_.._oows A G) @ PejsloD [emoy
B [ejasetuuo enuuy uwnjog x 4 uwnod) uwWNjoD Woa4) uo) 40 pjoysani], fioBayen ayey Moy
pue fey 0 | %Nl 1500 Bujssesosd | . ob eBeuuo]
o} pojdde jelasnpuy pue JeuoRIPPY Jed 180D U| :n._oﬁ soueBIo
oq 0} sBueysn {ejaiswos 40 104BiH
juediad 3ol
r | H 2] d

| UtUHOD U} JOWIBIUOY o)
SNUBAS] BIR) [BLISRU] PUE [GI2IBWNIOD (ETULE 8y} 181UT ‘SpUO Z| 1sed s v} passedcsd ebeuuo) sauefiio [BN)IR 81 S0 P S}0U100) 'y HGIYXT U] PSYSHIGUISS ploysaiy aBauuo) sauefio enune
ot} $o s81ibiy e 4 uwnjog ) Bupejue Aq 5800 Buissasoud djueBio u| saseaIdu] J0) SEIE) [EUISNPYY PUB |B]2B1HW0D 0) jusunsnipe sBayusasad 8pM~10108S BI2IGUILIOT O SUjULINE( oML daiS

189 s [orooL $[cstes $ %E 00’16 s Uo| 1ad 1800 BUISsad0id SjsEM JueBI0] T
((g uunjop

‘p AN jemnsn o) sed

(o uunja %:_%woho __-o_..r +}) Xy uwnjog =9 NMM__oEEo% ““ uaoo..u.."“wouo..m

- d uwnjod) uol uwnjog) Jusunsnipy Joj9e Jueunsnfpy moy

Jod 1509 u) aBueyn sedisogaisem| - oamuoy | P jusunsafpy (40 eisem

ajuefizp mepN 10d 1809 peySNipy jue3ey 1so Induy | sjueBip Bupsna

3 q 2 g v

*SUIINJ0D Bnyq U) o) 1ad 1802 818eM djusbio mey pus Bupsixe Bumndu) Aq oy sod aswasny edpd Bussasosd sajuebio ey senae) oy daig

«aeaA jey) pajusiwajduil Jou s§ € JGIYx3 uf ainpadosd
Supuejeqas ay3 ) pue Jeah snojaasd woly sadueyd aisem ajuedso Joj uoy Jod 3503 Juissazosd Iy Ea._._a aq 03 Ajuo S} ejnunioj Syl 330N

uoejndje) anoin uapies ajdusexy
Juaunsnipy Jusuoduio) uissesoid jepate sojuedio
UM




I "SWeYNSU0) HRIH t 8102/L/9

“Junod JauleIU0) B|qejieAe adal Jsouw nduy,,

*Ansedes 1aujeiuod uo paseq SUOINPSLIN{ 03 Paredo)je aq |iim SaLepuNeqg AYD JSAQSSO.D JEY] SAINOS WO SINOY 3IN0Y "SYIUOW ZT JUB3DJ ISOW Yy} WO SINCY UONIBH|0I Afylucus adesane ._z_:_a.

‘Ayaedes Jaujeluos uo paseq SUORPSIN] 03 Paledofie a4 [jim Saltepunoq AY) JOA0SS04I Jeyt S3100J wWol) adeuuo) ‘syjuoW ZT JU3IAL IS0W ) woJj adeuun) Ajyiuow adesane ﬁﬁ:_a.
waunsnfpe Surduejeqas 1se| asws adueyd 149 tmmc_i

‘uolieN3yed JBWOINE 10} mojaq aBejuadiad Juaunsnipe |4 Hasu) ‘aueyd seai-1no) e ‘TZOZ JEIA JEpua|ed Joj Xapuy| awes 3y}

01 pasedwod £ TOZ JeaA JRpUajed 10} Xapu} [d) jenuue adesane 3yl uo paseq PaIRINI|eI 3q PIRoM gD YL W aGueyd By UYL ‘2202 ‘T AN( Joj parejnaled S| uaunsnipe Sujauejeqas 3say ays ji ‘ajdwexa

ue sy ‘{juawpuawy ay; jo 'y UOIIBS J3pUN Jey) 0} Joud pajdde g1 J3jliea 10} ZZ0Z/T/L S0} PAIEINJED 3G 01 WAWNRSHPY “(QVSTZHVYNND) SIDWOISND Ueqi || JOf Xapu| adlid Jawnsue) asf ,,,

*J UWINEo) Ui 9% 1uBUNSH{pY At Azenayed

Ageantewoine 03 g vwinjo) ul Aso3sie) un Jad 350D patepdn J2IUT * @ UWINGOD ‘T LGIYXY WIS ISEDOUI IPIM-101I3S 3} SUULIIIBP 01 PAsn uo] Jad 3500 Su)ssadosd sojuedio JudIR1 ISOW JAJu3 ©

*2'p UO1IIIS JuUBLIPUIULY aY) J0 saUepInd ay) Jad sundd0 Suduejeqal (euojiippe ue §i T daIs ‘E JqRX3 U] S1S0D uN @ uwnio) Sujduejeqas

snotARsd Wosj PasaIuR 3q 0] 5150 MU b AGIYXT LY UMOYS SE 335 Aje[3jul aJe g 3J0wN00§ U PaqiIdsap se s1500 Suissadausd Joj 1daoxa ‘s3502 Jun ‘ZZ0T/T/L 2:0)3q J0 uo Supsuejeqas [epu| 104 w

"1012e4 Juswisn{py dupuejeqay ay) JO UONEIUIWNIOG - ¢ ITIYXT UY PISN 51500 Y)Y LD Paseq ale 5IS0D P jewBlo w

0ZV'6L6°T $ {64 X 8Y) 1507 jenuny weiSosd soquedip jeloy| ot
t44 Jeapsadsyiuo| 6
L26'v9T $ (2y+9¥) 1500 Appuoyy wesBosd suedig jero)| B
€66°vT S (3607 x 9y) %01 e wiSIe J01e11H0) L
EE6'SHT $ {S¥ y3noxp Ty Jo wing) jer0Igng 9
LIE'E S T L Yivow/ug/ 916 S n %0°0T pidd (g sow/uiq/| EEB $ SUlg -SIUEIU0) S

= S T ] yuow/ues/ g5 $ ) %00T witdd puow/ues/ 05°0 S sue) - S13u|eIU0) v
14284 §| Jeak/syuow g1 Jeak/ o0'869°6Y $ w %0°0T wdd e 08T'SY § yIe21N0 €
STI8'69 $ |(guiuow/sinoyloog noy/ 9g9tIT  $ w %007 midd wiroWjsrsor S uo|a3jje3 z
039'zL $| uivow/suollzgg oV oosor S w %6V jenpy VoY oroor  § ySnouyy ssey - Buyssazosd t

_
GcE:.ou:O G:E:Buv 2ucE:_ou+Sx<:En_ou GcEa_ouu E:E:_ouv _:2 :Ez_cuv _
uwmnjo) = 4 Lwniod) s3un = (] UWIN{o)}) 1503 1un poyIdN wawsnipyy {

1503 Ajyluony 10 1aQUWInN jenjoy i 4ad 3507 paiepdn 01 54 uawisnipy | luaunsnipy 1587 40 3] 1€ 3503 hun m

Alodaie) 1507

*popad Yuow ZT JUdIa1 350 Y} 103 3507 wesdosd sojuedso |enuue a1 aremnye) - T dayg

uaunsnipe Buiaue|eqas ay) 31enjed 01 T Moy '€ dals U) PAZIIN 3 ([ OT MOY UO YNSII PAIEININED '€
°g UWIN{o) 'S Y3noay) Z smoy 0y Lodus AjjeapiewoIne 0} ¢ 10UIBAY Uy JUIWIISTHPE |2 JUSI3I JSOW IBJUT °7
‘UofIRINIEI € S1 PAUING pue paySHydiy Jou s ey (33 Auy “Anua
£} UO UOYIEIYIIE|D J0§ MOJ3Q 5310UL00) 23S *Saxaq pau|Ino pue parydiudiy Y3 u) 3 pue g ‘v suwnjo) v ejep Supaiua Aq 53503 wesdosd sajuedio (enuue pajepdn ay) ajendfed o) sqe)y ayy asn T
:uapdussaq
350) wesdoid sojuediQ [ejs3wuso) 3y aenaje) T dois
JAOHSO NIQYYD 40 ALD
€ LIgIHX3



J11 ‘sjueynsuo) HB4H T

8102/L/9

95°852'000°T $ (83 x £Y) anuaaay wetdosd sauedsQ jenuuy
Fan Jea) sad syyuon
88'pSE‘e8 (94 - TY wns) anuaaay Ajyiuo weadoid sowediQ jo wng

joam sad xg
ya3am Jad xz
33am sad X1
aley 1ej
yoam Jad xg
yoom sad xz
}ooam sad xT

ulg pJeA ¢

$
S
- )
s

O T

rmois rike e

P 'lll.!..r.l o L ICLE l.la.rW» -
88'VSEES S

80°8vC )

{g uwn|o) X y uwin|o)
= D) Ulnjod)
adA] aoiniag

Jad anuanay ajey

(v uwnjod)

ELERIGRILYELS Adusnhbauy
yoeg 40j sidwo3isn) | pue azig Jauiejuo)

Jo JBquinp

(g uwniod)
$32in18S sdiuedlp
10} Saley Judiind

‘wesdoad sauedio jepJoWUCd 3Y] W0l PalEIdUDS SNUBAAL 3)B1 [BNUUER 3Y) Ajejndje) - Z days

A S T BLY = I o S - R = ) ]

~N ™M

‘¢ da3s ui pazijian aq pue arenajed Ajjedewoine jiim anuaaal ajel weifoud |enuue pue Ajyuow ay3 ‘uoiiejndad eyep uodn 'g
*g UWINjO) Ul 3JIAIBS YIED JIPUN SIIUBSIO J0) SAJEJ JUDIIND BYY BT °Z

"V uwin|jo) ui 1033e13u0) Aq papinosd |2AB] 931A195 YIRS J0) S1IDW0ISNI JO JBqUUNU 3|qejiene AjJuadal Jsow 3y} Jajug 1
:uondudsag

weiSoud souesiQ [erdsawwo) 3y Woly SINUIAIY 3J.Y JUaLIn) 3y} ajejnaje) 'z dais
JAOUD NIAAHVYD 40 ALD
€ 1191HX3



J71 ‘sueynsuo) HPIH

1 810z/L/e
TH - TH uojenajed i3/ 198°8L6 ¢ (zy- Ty} aswasagg enuuy] €
€ MOY ‘Z d1S woJy 1eak/ g52'000'T $ $HuedIO JO) INUBASY dIY |BuuyY 2
0T moY ‘T days wosg Jeak/ OZT'6L6°T S 1507 wedosd syuedsp jenuuy T

! 5120 | W) a4y
.umnub.._u!!.sﬁﬂﬂcs-_tusua.gnsutcugcg!22,”__,_1_0.:..Suzsuau!u.oz%u:.u.n.a.nu.mnu.m

*5 d315 Uf PN 34 [jIMm £ MOY “BSEBIIUY 3PIM-1013S (2]233Ww03 3y BulAidde asojeq
51507 pue anUaAsYy aiey wesdosd $Huedip usasmyaq AJUABYIP AY) 3UjWIAIBP 0} 7 pue T SAaIS Wos) premso; erep Sujhures Ag aiejndied Ajjednewoine (im ¢ days T
‘uojdpIsag

anuaAaY pue 150) WesSosd sojuediQ uaamiag acudsaylq 343 Jo uonende) ¢ daxs
JAOYD NIQYVYSD 40 ALD
E LI8IHX3



IN ‘skeeynsuo) WdH

1 stoz/Le
v X Ty UoNEINNE]|  aeah/ EIE'GIS S {vy x Tu) weiBouy souediQ jo s150) pajeiosapn |enuny) S
€Y + TH UopENE) s (€4 + Zy) ase2.0U) % IpIA-101935 parenoBau aapenundl ¢
“Jus; 3l 158] 3Y) IS JUIAWPUD R Supuejegal yuaras ysows @
DUeR(3S 158] BY) 3IUYS JUIWPUIUY _xuﬁ.o Buejeqal y sowapadus|

3Y) J3pUN Z GNP AQ PIIEINIIED SITERIILY IPIM-JO1IIS J|E JO 3ANEIMUND

£ MOy ‘7 days weo2) aBejuadiad sy asn Supuejeqas Juanbasqns sog

UGHYXT SIP U umoys Junowe 3y 5) 23ejuadsad ay) Bujpuejeqas 1siy Byl J04
*183A (3514 JUII3L JSow ayy so4

syaunsnipe yuauodwod Suissasrond aysepn sedip annewn)
SaB jeInsnpuYy
pue |22 JO) aseaLd) apm-10333s 5 patepodan

%OV'E
SS'T62'SY

fosd syuedio a0l ayl Jo S1502 PAIEHOEaU [ERUUE ay) AteindE) - p dals

*9 days vy pazn aq [im § moy ‘weidosd sauedso [esawwod ay) Jo 1503 paietodau Juaund ayy satemaed days siyL *s|ja2 paugino pue pawydiydiy ay3 u) sadejyuadsad aseary
apm-10as payidde Ajsnoiaa.d ay) pue (luawisnipe 14J 13232 1sow ays Buipnjdug) Jovdenuo) Aq papiaosd anuaadl 1B [B1IISIPL) PUB [2[II2UIO0T 1uIIB1 150 3y} 40 Indu) sasnbaa p dans -1
:uodudsag
*5150) weidouyd [enuuy parenodan ay) ajenoge) ‘p dais
JAOUD NIQUYD 40 ALDD
€ 1I8IHX3



8102/L/9

M ‘saueynsuod HE4H I

(24 x 1Y) wawisnipy apim

4, [
1eak/ 000'960°T  $ -10)73S pajuejeqay t0 3uawasnbay Suipund man .
BUPUEIEGE] BIMn} 1} SILEY 0 530D a3 SHL ' AGRH [4% " 101ey uaunsnipe Suppueeqayl ¢
Ul Pa3UBAWINI0P SB 101I') Judtsnipe Suuejeqas pajelodau Ajsnoinald :
€ moy ‘s days woli4 $150D pue anuaAal
> 4,

1eah/ 198'8L6 3 weJ8osd sotuedo |e1iawwWod uaamiaq asualayiq g

Wy U | # moy
Judtuisnipe apim-10393s 10} Juawalinbai Juipuny mau sy3 arejnaje) - g dais

*sda1s yuanbasgns
uj wawisnipe 3pm-10)33s pajuejeqad ay) aiendjea o1 JapJo ul Juawalinbal Suipung mau ay) aienajes Ajjeaewaoine fiim § dajs ‘p-T sdais jo uonajdwod uodn 't
suondysag
sjuawaiinbay Suipung map ay3 ajepndje) °s dais
JAOUD NIQUVD 40 ALID
€ LIgIHX3



IM ‘S)ueNnsuo) HB4H _ 1 8102/St/S

asunsnlpe] %iLe {vy + £y) upuejeqay o) 88ejuadiad [BUORIPPY| S
1dD [ENUUE JX3U Y)Im S3TEJ |BLISNPUI PUE [@1213WW0D 3Y) 0} paijdde aq o)

T Moy ‘p dais wouy) Jeah/ /65°162'ST S INUDAL J)BS [BLISNPUY PUE |B12IWIW0D [e10L} ¢

, (24 - Ty4) waunsnpe
deah/ L80°9LS s 3pIM-10)23s M3U 10§ JUBWANNDII Fuipung MaN €
S moy ‘py do1s woag| se9A/ €16'61S 3 wezSosd sajuedio Jo 1503 pajenodan| ¢z

. racn’ juBwISNipe apiM
€ Moy ‘g dais o) seah/ 000960°T  $ -J0133s pajuejeqaJ Joj Judwainbas Suipuny maN 1

| sHun _ way) aui | 1t moy

*sajel jepIsnpu| pue _n_u._m.._.Eou 03 paydde aq 03y adejuazsad Supuejeqal apIM-1013s NN BY1 eNdje) - 9 deis

*S3]8J [eLISNPUY pue je1saWwWod 0} paydde aq 03 a8ejusdiad Supuejeqal IPIM-103I3S 31NN} 3L} ajejndjed Ayeaewone jum g dais T
:uonndiasaq
adejuaniad Suduejeqay 3y Aaenaje) g dags
JA0YD NIQYVD 40 ALD
€ L189IHX3



I11 'saueynsuod HR3H ! 8102/L/9

(24 + TH) aseaJdu) apM-40323s aanejnwin))|
, — wusnipe
€ Moy ‘g dais wosd|%LLE Bupuejeqas Juasind Joy adejuadrsad |euonlippy
1 moy ‘p dais woi4|%8S € 35Ee3JoUI IPIM-10108S pajeodau aaneInwn)

way| aul
*S3)eJ [elIsnpul pue |erJawwod o} paldde aq o3 a3ejuadsad Supuejeqal apim-10393s 34NN} ay) alepmdje) - £ dais

“sainpasosd SuPue|egad 24NNy JO Z MOY ‘p dals Ul pazuatuajdiu 2Q 01 |%SEL

*ainpajsosd
Suiuejeqas ainyng Jo 7 moy ‘v dais 01 £ moy ‘z dais psemuoy Alied ‘pateriiul s) 2anpadosd Sulduejeqas [euoitppe ue § pasn 3q Ajuo jim 2 dais :310N
suondisasaqg
3JuUQ uey) asow pajudwjdu] s1 wsiueyddyy Supuejeqay 1 AjuQ asealou] apim-10323S aAnejNWIWINY d3ENdje) £ dals
JA0YUD NIAUYO 40 ALDD
€ 119IHX3



IN ‘swsRynsu0) HEIH

UOW/SINOY OOE = SYIUOW ZT + 1, 1EIA/SIN0Y SES'E o,
*L102/92/6 PAIEP 2OUIPUOLS21300 130 LRUOW/SUOY GYE = (134 SyIuOW ZT + SEAA/SUO) BYT'Y) .
*poysad HONezLsOue 52L0YS AG PIPNPU| IVEMOYE IVSUIUISLL JAUEWO) ‘LRUOUIUIY/EE S = SI23A § J3A0 PAIEDAAIP 00005

TRUOW/IEI/0S 0 = S5e3A OF 1300 PIIERINIP 00095
“SfENSSIEW YIERNNO pue YOS Tul J0) LVE'0ZS JO 51500 Ypeanna Panmuy snid "6
Jad £EG'pT$ 01 Bunioy moy 13d 02'6ES IARENUUE SIN0Y YED JO [BI01 E JO} SIBIWOISRO 7 pUE T 4311 18T U J0 1PEa 011PEINN0 J0 SMoY §'E Ipoxd o) Lopdumsse SaPNPU) asndy PIEILRTA JODRIUD)
{82'50T5 = Z + (EE'V6S + EE'LTTSH 8L'SOTS = 5%35882- “MOW/ET P6S JO 18101 € 20§ PIPPE 30 PINOYS OO0 ATS 12
UOHEPD:AIP IPRIBA SN J0RNLD) put ‘1n0y 3d ga:sss.—z__a..._s!.« gﬁ%&%& LTS SEM Sa0RY Jum-ny Supnpiy oy sad 1500 pasodod 5 J0RERVDD 1y
wan -555_3_88 ..suo_ur....o_ez.ug a..ucsaua!_ PN 3 03 SHuedso aym 6) U0y 1ad 150D,
sl 2vE'sL 1502 AIUOW WEIB0)q DREHIO 101 ]
*38) 07 uo ufdsew K0T pasadasd J01180U0) AEROIARLL] 648’9 $ %01 e vl Jopenuo) L
51 60’89 § 2l S 3 miolang
80S'T $ syl 18 auwowjuy/ €E8 $ U -e0REI0)
- $ W0 ' AuowAIL/ 050 H el - SIUEU0)
S9¢° $| eddfspuow g w®V o8t $ eanso
$ w $
$ ) $ Eg.g
J2 13gaun Aanfacey eny

TE
€

101983 waunsnfpry Supuieqay ay) Jo vOREIURLIDGG
IA0HO N3AUYD 30 ALD
[ 2110 c]



City Council Minutes
April 24, 2018

APPROVAL OF AN AMENDMENT TO THE AGREEMENT WITH REPUBLIC WASTE
SERVICES OF SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA LLC, DBA GARDEN GROVE DISPOSAL FOR A
MANDATORY ORGANIC WASTE PROGRAM AND RATE IMPLEMENTATION

(JOINT ACTION ITEM WITH THE GARDEN GROVE SANITARY DISTRICT BOARD)

(F: S-55.1)

Garden Grove City Council Action
It was moved by Mayor Jones, seconded by Council Member O’Neill that:

The amendment to the 2010 Agreement with Republic Waste Services of Southern
California LLC, dba Garden Grove Disposal for organic waste handling services be
approved; and

The City Manager be authorized to execute the agreement on behalf of the City,
and make minor modifications as appropriate thereto.

The motion carried by a 7-0 vote as follows:
Ayes: (7) Beard, O'Neill, T. Nguyen, Bui, Klopfenstein, K.
Nguyen, Jones
Noes: (0) None

Garden Grove Sanitary District Action
It was moved by Member Jones, seconded by Member O’Neill that:

The amendment to the 2010 Agreement with Republic Waste Services of Southern
California LLC, dba Garden Grove Disposal for organic waste handling services be
approved; and

The General Manager be authorized to execute the agreement on behalf of the
Sanitary District, and make minor modifications as appropriate thereto.

The motion carried by a 7-0 vote as follows:
Ayes: (7) Beard, Bui, Jones, Klopfenstein, K. Nguyen, T.

Nguyen, O'Neill
Noes: (0) None



Agenda Item - 6.a.
City of Garden Grove

INTER-DEPARTMENT MEMORANDUM

To: Scott C, Stiles From: William E. Murray
Dept.: City Manager Dept.: Public Works
Subject: Approval of an amendment to the Date: 4/24/2018

agreement with Republic Waste Services
of Southern California LLC, dba Garden
Grove Disposal for a mandatory organic
waste program and rate implementation.
(Joint Action Item with the Garden
Grove Sanitary District Board.)

B v

To obtain approval by the Garden Grove City Council and the Garden Grove Sanitary District Board of an amendment
to the agreement with Republic Services Waste Services of Southern California LLC, dba Garden Grove Disposal to be
in compliance with the State Mandatory Commercial Organic Program and rates implementation.

BACKGROUND

As part of the State’s goal to achieve 75% waste diversion statewide by 2025, the State adopted a mandatory
commercial organic recycling program for local jurisdictions to implement as part of the Governor’s Assembly Bill AB
1826 Chesbro (Chapter 727, Statutes of 2014). This new law was designed to help improve air quality by reducing
greenhouse gas emissions that are produced in landfills. Beginning in 2016, the law requires certain businesses in
California, with limited exceptions, to recycle organic materials. Organic material is defined as food waste, green
waste (landscape debris and trimmings), and non-hazardous wood waste. Organics recycling requires that your
business separate your organic materials from other refuse materials. Multi-family residential dwellings are not
required to have a food waste diversion program.

The implementation schedule for businesses to enact an organics recycling program is as follows:

Description Implementation
Date

Tier 1: Businesses that generate 8 cubic yards or more of | April 1, 2016
organic waste per week
Tier 2. Businesses that generate 4 cubic yards or more of | January 1, 2017
organic waste per week
Tier 3: Businesses that generate 4 cubic yards or more of { January 1, 2019
trash per week
Tier 4: Businesses that generate 2 cubic yards or more of | January 1, 2020
trash per week*

*If the State of California, by the year 2020, has not reached its goal to reduce organic disposal by 50% of the base
year (2014), the mandated organic recycling requirement will be expanded to cover businesses that generate 2 cubic
yards or more of trash per week.

Under this new law, businesses must apply good faith efforts by implementing one of the following:

e Subscribe to the new Food Scrap recycling service
¢ Self-haul your food scraps to a composting facility, and/ or
¢ Donate edible food to a food bank

SB 605 (Lara, Chapter 523, Statutes of 2014) directed California Air Resources Board to develop a comprehensive
short-lived climate pollutants (SLCPs) strategy, in coordination with other state agencies and local air quality
management and air pollution districts to reduce emissions of SLCPs. SB 1383 (Lara, Chapter 395, Statutes of 2016)
directed the Board to approve and begin implementing the plan by January 1, 2018, and set statewide 2030 emission
reduction targets for methane, HFCs, and anthropogenic black carbon.

As it pertains to CalRecvcle, SB 1383 targets have been established to achieve a 50 percent reduction in the level of



statewide disposal of organic waste from the 2014 level by 2020 and a 75 percent reduction by 2025. The law grants
CalRecycle the regulatory authority required to achieve the organic waste disposal reduction targets and establishes
an additional target of no less than 20 percent of currently disposed edible food to be recovered for human
consumption by 2025. If the statewide diversion goal is not met, local jurisdictions may be required to impose
penalties and collect fees to recover costs incurred from non-recycling organic waste generators in order to in comply
with the State regulations.

DISCUSSION

Republic Services, doing business as Garden Grove Disposal, has been the Garden Grove Sanitary District’s (District)
solid waste collection and disposal provider since 1989. On July 1, 2010, this franchise service agreement was
amended and the City was added as a party to the Agreement. In response to AB 1826, Republic Services has
developed a source separated food scrap collection program. Program strategies are to have the materials collected,
and processed into a renewable source of fuel and/or energy though a process known as anaerobic digestion.

To ensure the rates proposed for this new program are fair and reasonable, the District in January 2017, contracted
with HF&H Consultants to perform a formal rate review process on Republic Services' proposed recycling organic
rates, and to negotiate on behalf of the District with the hauler. Other Republic Services' contracted agencies such as
the cities of Fullerton, Brea, Yorba Linda and Placentia also underwent a rate review facilitated by HF&H at the same
time as our District. This collaborative effort made the rate negotiations consistent among all participating agencies.

HF&H has thoroughly assessed program containers, collection vehicles, collection equipment, organics processing,
public education and outreach, reporting, advertising, labor, principal, and interest payments proposed by Republic
Services. Based on their cost analysis, final negotiations were successfully reached with Republic Services in January 2018.
This resulted in commercial rate payers receiving the most cost effective rates with a program that meets State compliance.

The proposed rate adjustment would increase commercial rates on July 1, 2018, and January 1, 2019, by increments
of 1.825%, or a total increase of 3.65%. These rates are based on Republic’s estimated participation levels with a
rebalancing mechanism being set to take place in 2022 (unless the organics tonnage threshold is achieved earlier),

for the purpose of adjusting rates to match actual program costs. Program implementation will become effective July
2018.

FINANCIAL IMPACT

There is no impact to the General Fund,
RECOMMENDATION

It is recommended that the City Council:

e Approve the amendment to the 2010 Agreement with Republic Waste Services of Southern California LLC, dba
Garden Grove Disposal for organic waste handling services;

e Authorize the City Manager to execute the agreement on behalf of the City, and make minor modifications as
appropriate thereto.

It is recommended that the Sanitary District Board:

¢ Approve the amendment to the 2010 Agreement with Republic Waste Services of Southern California LLC, dba
Garden Grove Disposal for organic waste handling services;

¢ Authorize the General Manager to execute the agreement on behalf of the Sanitary District, and make minor
modifications as appropriate thereto.

By: A.J. Holmon III, Streets/Environmental Manager

ATTACHMENTS:

Description Upload Date Type File Name

Amendment 4/2/2018 Backup Material GGSD_AMENDMENT_3_TO_SOLID_WASTE_FRANCHISE_AGREEMENT_RE_ORGANIC_WASTE.FINAL.docx
REVIEWERS:

Department Reviewer Action Comments

Public Works Melanson, Carolyn Approved



City Clerk

City Attorney
Deputy City Manager
City Manager

Vasquez, Liz
Sandoval, Omar
Stipe, Maria
Stiles, Scott

Approved
Approved
Approved
Approved



Sanitary District Meeting
April 24, 2018

APPROVAL OF AN AMENDMENT TO THE AGREEMENT WITH REPUBLIC WASTE
SERVICES OF SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA LLC, DBA GARDEN GROVE DISPOSAL FOR A
MANDATORY ORGANIC WASTE PROGRAM AND RATE IMPLEMENTATION

(JOINT ACTION ITEM WITH THE GARDEN GROVE CITY COUNCIL) (F: S-55.1)

Garden Grove Sanitary District Action
It was moved by Member Jones, seconded by Member O’'Neill that:

The amendment to the 2010 Agreement with Republic Waste Services of Southern
California LLC, dba Garden Grove Disposal for organic waste handling services be
approved; and

The General Manager be authorized to execute the agreement on behalf of the
Sanitary District, and make minor modifications as appropriate thereto.

The motion carried by a 7-0 vote as follows:
Ayes: (7) Beard, Bui, Jones, Klopfenstein, K. Nguyen, T.
Nguyen, O'Neill
Noes: (0) None

Garden Grove City Council Action
It was moved by Mayor Jones, seconded by Council Member O’Neill that:

The amendment to the 2010 Agreement with Republic Waste Services of Southern
California LLC, dba Garden Grove Disposal for organic waste handling services be
approved; and

The City Manager be authorized to execute the agreement on behalf of the City,
and make minor modifications as appropriate thereto.

The motion carried by a 7-0 vote as follows:
Ayes: (7) Beard, O'Neill, T. Nguyen, Bui, Klopfenstein, K.

Nguyen, Jones
Noes: (0) None



Agenda Item - 3.a.
City of Garden Grove

INTER-DEPARTMENT MEMORANDUM

To: Scott C. Stiles From: William E. Murray
Dept.: General Manager Dept.: Public Works
Subject: Approval of an amendment to the Date: 4/24/2018

agreement with Republic Waste
Services of Southern California
LLC, dba Garden Grove Disposal
for a mandatory organic waste
program and rate implementation.
(Joint Action Item with the Garden
Grove City Council.)

B IV

To obtain approval by the Garden Grove City Council and the Garden Grove Sanitary District Board
of an amendment to the agreement with Republic Services Waste Services of Southern California
LLC, dba Garden Grove Disposal to be in compliance with the State Mandatory Commercial Organic
Program and rates implementation.

BACKGROUND

As part of the State’s goal to achieve 75% waste diversion statewide by 2025, the State adopted a
mandatory commercial organic recycling program for local jurisdictions to implement as part of the
Governor's Assembly Bill AB 1826 Chesbro (Chapter 727, Statutes of 2014). This new law was
designed to help improve air quality by reducing greenhouse gas emissions that are produced in
landfills. Beginning in 2016, the law requires certain businesses in California, with limited
exceptions, to recycle organic materials. Organic material is defined as food waste, green waste
(landscape debris and trimmings), and non-hazardous wood waste. Organics recycling requires that
your business separate your organic materials from other refuse materials. Multi-family residential
dwellings are not required to have a food waste diversion program.

The implementation schedule for businesses to enact an organics recycling program is as follows:

Description Implementation
Date

Tier 1: Businesses that generate 8 cubic yards or more of | April 1, 2016
organic waste per week
Tier 2: Businesses that generate 4 cubic yards or more of | January 1, 2017
organic waste per week
Tier 3: Businesses that generate 4 cubic yards or more of | January 1, 2019
trash per week
Tier 4: Businesses that generate 2 cubic yards or more of | January 1, 2020
trash per week*

*If the State of California, by the year 2020, has not reached its goal to reduce organic disposal by
50% of the base year (2014), the mandated organic recycling requirement will be expanded to cover
businesses that generate 2 cubic yards or more of trash per week.

Page 11 of 24



Under this new law, businesses must apply good faith efforts by implementing one of the following:

e Subscribe to the new Food Scrap recycling service
e Self-haul your food scraps to a composting facility, and/ or
¢ Donate edible food to a food bank

SB 605 (Lara, Chapter 523, Statutes of 2014) directed California Air Resources Board to develop a
comprehensive short-lived climate pollutants (SLCPs) strategy, in coordination with other state
agencies and local air quality management and air pollution districts to reduce emissions of SLCPs.
SB 1383 (Lara, Chapter 395, Statutes of 2016) directed the Board to approve and begin
implementing the plan by January 1, 2018, and set statewide 2030 emission reduction targets for
methane, HFCs, and anthropogenic black carbon.

As it pertains to CalRecycle, SB 1383 targets have been established to achieve a 50 percent
reduction in the level of statewide disposal of organic waste from the 2014 level by 2020 and a 75
percent reduction by 2025. The law grants CalRecycle the regulatory authority required to achieve
the organic waste disposal reduction targets and establishes an additional target of no less than 20
percent of currently disposed edible food to be recovered for human consumption by 2025. If the
statewide diversion goal is not met, local jurisdictions may be required to impose penalties and
collect fees to recover costs incurred from non-recycling organic waste generators in order to in
comply with the State regulations.

DISC I

Republic Services, doing business as Garden Grove Disposal, has been the Garden Grove Sanitary
District’s (District) solid waste collection and disposal provider since 1989. On July 1, 2010, this
franchise service agreement was amended and the City was added as a party. In response to AB
1826, Republic Services has developed a source separated food scrap collection program. Program
strategies are to have the materials collected, and processed into a renewable source of fuel and/or
energy though a process known as anaerobic digestion.

To ensure the rates proposed for this new program are fair and reasonable, the District in January
2017, contracted with HF&H Consultants to perform a formal rate review process on Republic
Services' proposed recycling organic rates, and to negotiate on behalf of the District with the hauler.
Other Republic Services' contracted agencies such as the cities of Fullerton, Brea, Yorba Linda and
Placentia also underwent a rate review facilitated by HF&H at the same time as our District. This
collaborative effort made the rate negotiations consistent among all participating agencies,

HF&H has thoroughly assessed program containers, collection vehicles, collection equipment,
organics processing, public education and outreach, reporting, advertising, labor, principal, and
interest payments proposed by Republic Services. Based on their cost analysis, final negotiations
were successfully reached with Republic Services in January 2018. This resulted in commercial rate payers

receiving the most cost effective rates with a program that meets State compliance.

The proposed rate adjustment would increase commercial rates on July 1, 2018, and Jlanuary 1,
2019, by increments of 1.825%, or a total increase of 3.65%. These rates are based on Republic’s
estimated participation levels with a rebalancing mechanism being set to take place in 2022 (unless
the organics tonnage threshold is achieved earlier), for the purpose of adjusting rates to match
actual program costs. Program implementation will become effective July 2018.

FINANCIAL IMPACT

There is no impact to the General Fund.

RECOMMENDATION

Page 12 of 24



It is recommended that the City Council:

e Approve the amendment to the 2010 Agreement with Republic Waste Services of Southern
California LLC, dba Garden Grove Disposal for organic waste handling services;

* Authorize the City Manager to execute the agreement on behalf of the City, and make minor
modifications as appropriate thereto.

It is recommended that the Sanitary District Board:

e Approve the amendment to the 2010 Agreement with Republic Waste Services of Southern
California LLC, dba Garden Grove Disposal for organic waste handling services;

 Authorize the General Manager to execute the agreement on behalf of the Sanitary District, and
make minor modifications as appropriate thereto.

By: A.J. Holmon III, Streets/Environmental Manager

ATTACHMENTS:
. .. Upload -
Description Date Type File Name

Backup

Amendment 4/2/2018 Material

GGSD_AMENDMENT_3_TO_SOLID_WASTE_FRANCHISE_AGREEMENT_RE_ORGANIC_WASTE.FINAL.docx

Page 13 of 24



